
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Allan Edwards, (Chairman)  
Malcolm Ellis, (Vice-Chairman)  
James Keys, (Independent Member) 
Councillors Corthorne, 
Dann, 
Hensley, 
Harmsworth, 
Khursheed and  
Yarrow 
 
 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 23 February 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax:  
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov/ieListMeetings.a 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2009  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private 

 
PART I 
5 Review of Work Programme  

 To consider and update the Committee’s Work Programme  

6 Standards For England Bulletin  

 To note the latest publication from Standards for England (attached)  

7 Recent Standards Networking Events  

 To receive an oral update from the Chairman and Vice-Chairman  

8 Member Training Post May 2010  

 To note the induction and other training being put in place post elections May 2010  

9 Standards and Ethics Indicators  

 To note details of the annual indicators designed to monitor the ethical health of the 
authority.  

10 Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality  

 To note the annual report on declarations (attached)  

 
PART II 
11 Complaints Monitoring 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Tuesday, 1 December 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Allan Edwards (Chairman)  
Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman) 
James Keys 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
Councillor John Hensley 
Councillor Paul Harmsworth 
Councillor Mo Khursheed 
Councillor Mary O’Connor 
  
Apologies:  
Councillor Catherine Dann 
Councillor David Yarrow 
 
Officers Present:  
Raj Alagh 
Nav Johal 
  
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Were received from Councillor Yarrow (substituted by Councillor O’Connor), 
Councillor Dann and Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services. 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record.   
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The Work Programme enabled the Committee 
to track the progress of its work in accordance with good project management 
practice. Members discussed the Work Programme and agreed on some further 
additions.  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Members discussed the revised officer code of conduct which will be introduced next 
year, and whether it would be a blanket code for all officers. Members also 
discussed member training programmes, including new member training and the 
member complaints process. Reports on Standards & Ethics indicators, and Gifts & 
Hospitality are discussed at Standards Committee annually. It was noted that this 
needed to be included for the work programme in 2010. Members were told that the 
policy on officer declarations of gifts and hospitality is in the process of being revised 
and will be brought to the Standards Committee for comment. Members discussed 
gifts and hospitality relating to members and agreed that the Monitoring Officer 
should send a reminder to all members on the rules in the run up to Christmas.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
  
a) the Work Programme be noted by Members. 
b) amendments be made to the Work Programme to include the following:  
- 2 March 2010: Report on Revised Code of Conduct for Officers 
- 2 March 2010: Report on Amendment to Members Code of Conduct.  
- Standards & Ethics indicators. 
- Declarations of Gifts & Hospitality. 
c) the Committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer should send a note to all 
Members on the rules relating to gifts & hospitality.  
 
 

12. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN NO.45 
 
The latest edition of ‘The Bulletin’ was noted. Members discussed the sanction of 
written apologies under the Members code of conduct. Members agreed that 
wording of an apology should not be specified, but the board parameters of who to 
apologise to and whe
[...]
amme 
• Audit of Members’ Complaints – to note the 

outcome of the internal audit 
• Assessment made clear – view DVD from 

Standards for England 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Standards Committee 2 March 2010 

Meeting Date Agenda Item 

2 March 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• New Members’ Induction – to consider training for 

new Members. 
• Report on Revised Code of Conduct for Officers 
• Standards and Ethics Indicators 
• Declarations of Gifts and hospitality. 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

2 June 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Report on Revised Code of Conduct for Officers 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

9 September 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

30 November 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

 
 

Page 6



1

Standards and Ethics Award

The closing date for entries to the 2010 Local Government Chronicle (LGC) 
awards was Friday 20 November. Around 20 authorities entered the 
Standards and Ethics Award, which is supported by Standards for England. 
Our judges, Dr Robert Chilton, Dr Michael Macaulay and Nick Raynsford MP 
have reviewed the entries and shortlisted six authorities who will be 
announced on 17 December. The judges will then meet in London to choose 
a winner which will be announced on 24 March 2010.

More information on the shortlisted authorities will be available on our website 
in January.

Bias, Predetermination and the Code

At this year’s Annual Assembly we ran a session called ‘Understanding 
Predetermination and Bias’. It looked at the relationship between bias, 
predetermination and the Code of Conduct (the Code). The session proved to 
be hugely successful in providing information that 
[...]
nfair to apply 
particular provisions of those rules. 

You can view regular updates on the GRC page of the Tribunals Service 
website.

Page 18



STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 2 March 2010 1

NEW MEMBER INDUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 
 
Summary of Report 
 
The report summarises for the information of the Committee the recent decisions of the 
Whips’ Committee with regard to forthcoming Member Training. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 
 
Background Information: 
 
The Whips’ Committee on 1 September considered a number of reports relating to the 
provision of support services to Members and in particular the following: 
 
Members’ Seminar Programme 
 
Currently two evening seminars are organised per month and supplemented by briefing 
sessions of which 7 were held in 2008/09. The average attendance at seminars by 
Members during 2008/2009 was 16 and it is appreciated that with ward workloads, 
committee meetings, voluntary bodies, meetings with officers etc, the pressure on 
Members’ time can be severe and that therefore training and development needs to be 
focussed and co-ordinated to make the best use of the time spent on it.  
 
Having reviewed the way in which seminars and briefings are run at the moment the 
Whips’ Committee agreed that the current format be changed to two, half day/evening 
sessions per year, one in May and one in the Autumn. 
 
Several seminars will be run concurrently through the day with no more than two 
simultaneously, giving Members a choice as to which ones they would like to attend, 
dependant on their interests. Briefing notes would be available for any seminars missed 
and a meeting area with appropriate displays would also permit Members to talk to officers 
throughout the day. 
 
Members’ briefings would continue to be held on an ad hoc basis as and when necessary 
although again it is recognised that often the information supplied could be done easily by 
means of co
[...]
 CRB check forms to be issued for Members to complete and return 
- Declaration of Interests form to be completed 
- Payroll form to be completed 
- Questionnaire on contact details to be completed 

4.15 – 5.00 

 

 
Session 2 – the ‘introduction’ 
 

 
5.00 An introduction from the Chief Executive and Leader of the majority party 

to the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
 
5.05 -  
6.05 
 

10 minute maximum presentation by each Corporate Director outlining the 
roles and responsibilities of their Directorate and the key current issues 
being faced: 
- Deputy Chief Executive’s Office (Fran Beasley) 
- Adult Social Care, Health and Housing (tbc) 
- Education and Children’s Services ((Chris Spencer) 
- Environment and consumer Protection (Philomena Bach) 
- Finance and Resources (Christopher Neale) 
- Planning and Community Services (Jean Palmer) 

6.05 Role of Democratic Services in supporting Members (LW) 
6.15 COFFEE BREAK 
6.30 – 
7.30 

Code of Conduct Training by Borough Solicitor and 
Head of Democratic Services. 

 
 

Page 20



STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 2 March 2010 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 
 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out summary information on a range of topics, by which to gauge the 
corporate the health of the authority in relation to Standards and Ethics. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Committee has agreed to receive regular reports on a range of standards and ethics 
indicators and presenting this information in the public arena will demonstrate that the 
Council is conducting its business in a lawful, transparent manner and that any 
transgressions are dealt with according to due process. 
 
Returns 1 April – 31 December 2009 
 
1. Audit Commission public interest reports  
 
Nil return 
 
2. Investigations undertaken by Standards for England 
 
Nil return. Please refer to the report in Part II for details of the investigations under taken by 
[...]
 staff and for an annual report to be made to Management 
Team. The gifts and hospitality policy forms part of the Code of Conduct for Employees 
and breaches could be a matter for disciplinary action. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 2008/9 – GENERAL SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
Declarations have been received from: 
 

- Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
- Finance & Resources 
- Education & Children’s Services  
- Environment & Consumer Protection 
- Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
- Planning & Community Services 

 
The Summary of declarations by Directorate is set out at Appendix A to the report, the 
role of designated officers is attached at Appendix B and the current Gift and Hospitality 
Golden Rules for Officers is attached as Appendix C. 
 

************************ 
APPENDIX A 

 
SUMMARY OF OFFICERS GIFTS & HOSPITALITY DECLARATION 2008/9 
 
Deputy CEO – Total of 27 declarations 
 

q 21 declarations of hospitality and 6 of gifts.  
q 4 offers of hospitality declined, and 1 offer of gift declined.  
q 3 offers of alcohol: 1 declined, 1 accepted and locked away, and 1 was won in a 

quiz. They were both authorised by the Head of Service.  
q Majority of offers of hospitality were for lunch.  

 
Finance & Resources – Total of 49 declarations 
 

q 30 declarations of hospitality, and 19 of gifts.  
q 4 offers of hospitality declined, and 1 offer of gift declined.  
q 23 declarations have been authorised by Head of Service. 
q 3 gifts of alcohol accepted, 1 gift of 8 bottles of wine were donated to a raffle, 2 gifts 

of a bottle of wine were noted as ‘accepted’.  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



Standards Committee – 2 March 2010 

Education & Children’s Services – Total of 26 declarations 
 

q 3 declarations of hospitality and 23 of gifts. 
q 9 offers were authorised by the head of service.  
q A gift of a DVD player was declared. Does not note if it was accepted, or whether it 

was authorised by Head of Service. 
q 2 gifts
[...]
harity. Head of 

Service authorisation was ‘not required’. 
q All other gifts fallen in with category of ‘token gift’.  
q In total 10 declarations authorised by the Head of Service, others ‘not required’. 
q 1 offer in total was declined.  

Page 32



Standards Committee – 2 March 2010 

APPENDIX B 
 
Gifts & Hospitality: Role of Designated Officers  
 
 
This document explains the role of the designated officers for each Directorate in relation 
to Officer declarations of Gifts and Hospitality.  
 
Designated officers are encouraged to take a proactive approach and this document 
clarifies the level of authority and responsibilities that are required.   
 
The role of designated officers:  
 

• All Officers in the council need to be aware of the Golden Rules regarding Gifts and 
Hospitality (Appendix C). 

• Designated officers will receive an electronic version of declarations once an officer 
has completed the online form on Horizon. The information collected needs to be 
collated onto the template attached (Appendix D). 

• Designated officers should check all declarations received from officers and 
challenge any that are incomplete or unclear. 

• Designated officers are to report problematic cases to Corporate Directors, seeking 
advice from the Head of Democratic Services or the Borough Solicitor on the 
interpretation of the Golden Rules as necessary.  

• Designated officers are to complete a quarterly report to Corporate Directors on the 
declarations of Gifts and Hospitality for their Directorate, and this review should be 
recorded on registers.  

• Ensure new starters are aware of Golden Rules relating to Gifts and Hospitality and 
name of their designated officer (which can also be found on Horizon).  

• To ensure that all offers, whether they are declined or accepted, are recorded on 
the register.  

• Designated officers should check that all sections and establishments in their 
department are complying with the requirements. 

• Send an ann
[...]
ould be sent to the Mayor’s Office for the Mayor’s charity. 
 
Offering of inducements 
 
Anybody who is offered a gift or hospitality as an inducement should report it immediately - 
employees to their manager for reporting to the Director, Directors to the Chief Executive and the 
Chief Executive to the Monitoring Officer. Any cases will be rigorously pursued. 
 
Advice  
 
Advice on all aspects of these rules is available from the Borough Solicitor or the Head of 
Democratic Services. 

Page 34



Agenda Item 11

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Review of Work Programme
	6 Standards For England Bulletin
	8 Member Training Post May 2010
	9 Standards and Ethics Indicators
	10 Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality
	11 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Monday, 1 March 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), 
James Keys (Independent member), Councillors Corthorne, Curling, Dann, 
Harmsworth, Hensley and Yarrow 
 
Officers Present: Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology was received from Councillor Khursheed 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2009 be 
taken as a correct record. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

11. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

12. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Work Programme for 2010 / 11 was reviewed and the dates of future meetings 
noted. It was agreed to add an item reviewing the training and induction of new 
Members to the meeting on 2 June. A report on the revised Code of Conduct for 
Members would be brought forward when and if this was issued by Parliament. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme, as amended above, be approved. 
 

13. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 
 
The latest edition of ‘The Bulletin’ was noted and Members discussed in detail the 
advice it contained concerning ‘Predisposition’ and ‘Predetermination’. It was felt that 
this would always remain a slightly grey area and one that would be hard to prove in 
an official complaint. If in doubt, Members were urged to contact the Monitoring 
Officer to discuss any issues of this sort. It was also noted that there was no system 
in place at the Council of an initial filtering of complaints by the Monitoring Officer 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

before being submitted to the Assessment Sub-Committee as this was not permitted 
by the legislation as it currently stood. 
 

14. RECENT STANDARDS NETWORKING EVENTS 
 
The Vice-Chairman provided Members with a detailed summary of the recent 
networking events held in Brent and at the GLA. These continued to be useful 
events for sharing experiences and gaining knowledge. It was pleasing to note that 
the processes and practices in use at Hillingdon were seen as being  exemplary. 
 

15. MEMBER TRAINING POST MAY 2010 
 
Members noted the arrangements recently approved by the Whips’ Committee for 
new Member induction post election and also for general Member training and 
seminar provision which would now be provided in two, half day sessions with a 
number of seminars and training events being held concurrently. Members were 
assured that essential training, on a range of subjects from across the Council would 
remain the priority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

16. STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 
 
Members considered the contents of the annual report  providing summary 
information on a range of topics by which to gauge the corporate health of the 
authority in relation to standards and ethics. In welcoming and noting the report 
Members were concerned that the quality and content of some of the returns was 
not always consistent and that officers should be reminded of what was expected 
and required when completing returns such as for declarations of interest at 
meetings and for declaring interests in contracts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Head of Democratic Services 
ensure that the quality and content of the returns was complete and consistent 
in future. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 
Members noted the content of the annual report to the Corporate Management 
Team concerning the declarations of Gifts and Hospitality to officers. In welcoming 
the report Members were concerned that the returns made were not always 
complete in describing what action had been taken in relation to the gift or 
hospitality. In particular three returns from the Education and Childrens’ Services 
Directorate were queried: 
• A gift of a DVD player – no indication of what was done with the gift 
• A visit to India – no indication of reason for the trip 
• A gift of alcohol – not authorised – and no indication of what happened to it. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Head of Democratic Services be 
requested to investigate the three declarations detailed above and provide the 
Members of the Committee with further details. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
18. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 

 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of all the complaints made against Members to date. In 
relation to the latest complaint it was noted that this had been dismissed and it was 
agreed that the wording used should be clearer to show the difference between this 
sort of case and one where the accusation had been upheld but no action taken. In 
addition officers apologised to Councillor Dann for not informing her of the reasons 
why she had not been asked to sit on the Assessment Sub-Committee for this case. 
 
 


